No. 72532-7 I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION I

CHRISTIAN RYSER, Appellant, v.

JOHN E. ERNEST and MARGARET F. ERNEST, husband and wife and their marital community, et. al, Respondents



Honorable Ken Schubert, J. King County Superior Court No. 12-2-25731-1 SEA

Jerry Moberg & Associates, P.S. Jerry Moberg, WSBA #5282 124 3rd Avenue S.W. P.O. Box 130 Ephrata, WA 98823 (509) 754-2356

Sustainable Law PLLC Barbara J. Rhoads-Weaver, WSBA #34230 P.O. Box 47, 17500 Vashon Hwy SW Vashon, WA 98070 (206) 259-5878 Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT	1
11.	REPLY ARGUMENT	2
	A. Ryser accurately state evidence	2
	B. Respondents point to no evidence in the record that the property value with an open driveway and blocked	
	driveway was the same	3
	C. Respondents ignore the trial court's trespass instruction	
	and the jury's verdict form interrogatory responses	5
	D. The measure of damages is the difference in the	
	property's value with an open road before the trespass	
	and with a closed road as a result of trespass	10
	E. Attorneys' fees are not discretionary	
	under RCW 4.24.630	14
III.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State, 142 Wn.2d 183, 203, 11 P.3d 762 (2000)14
Boeing Co. v. State, 89 Wn.2d 443, 451, 572 P.2d 8 (1978)14
Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs. Inc., 164 Wn.2d 432, 441, 191 P.3d 879 (2008)14
Bunch v. King County Dep't of Youth Services, 155 Wn.2d 165,
178, 116 P.3d 381 (2005)7
Contra Robinson v. Safeway Stores, Inc., 113 Wn.2d 154, 161, 776
P.2d 676 (1989)8
Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103, 113 S. Ct. 566, 121 L.Ed. 2d 494
(1992)16
Meenach v. Triple E Meets, 39 Wn.App. 635, 638, 694 P.2d 1125
(1985)
(1985)
review den'd, 116 Wn.2d 1024, 812 P.2d 103 (1991)8
Palmer v. Jensen, 132 Wn.2d 193, 200, 937 P.2d 597 (1997)8
Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle, 131 Wn.2d 640, 935 P.2d 555 (1997)
16
State v. Dye, 178 Wn.2d 541, 556, 309 P.3d 1192 (2013)8
State v. O'Neill, 148 Wn.2d 564, 571, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)11
Statutes
RCW 19.8615
RCW 4.24.6304, 5, 15
RCW 4.24.630(1)
Rules
CR 59(a)(5)
